

**No. 17-20259**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

EMILY-JEAN AGUOCHA-OHAKWEH, on behalf of herself and Philomina Ohakweh, Bethrand Ohakweh, Cynthia Chizoba Ohakweh, Obinna Ohakweh, Chukwunenye Ohakweh, and Chisom Ohakweh as family members of Decedent, and on behalf of Decedent, Doctor Alphaeus Ohakweh;  
BETHRAND OHAKWEH,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

vs.

HARRIS COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, doing business as Harris Health System, doing business as Ben Taub Hospital; BAYLOR COLLEGE OF MEDICINE; PRALAY KUMAR SARKAR; ANISHA GUPTA; VAN VI HOANG; ELIZABETH S. GUY; MARTHA P. MIMS; JOSLYN FISHER; WAYNE X. SHANDERA; WILLIAM ROBERT GRAHAM; XIAOMING JIA; ANITA V. KUSNOOR; VERONICA VITTONI; HOLLY J. BENTZ; JARED JUND-TAEK LEE; CHRISTINA C. KAO; DORIS LIN; SUDHA YARLAGADDA; BARBARA JOHNSON; SANTIAGO LOPEZ; LYDIA JANE SHARP; JOHN MICHAEL HALPHEN, Medical Doctor/Juris Doctor,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

United States of America, ex rel, EMILY-JEAN AGUOCHA-OHAKWEH, ex rel,  
BETHRAND OHAKWEH, ex rel,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

vs.

MARTHA P. MIMS; SANTIAGO LOPEZ; ANISHA GUPTA; WILLIAM ROBERT GRAHAM; LYDIA JANE SHARP; XIAOMING JIA; SUDHA YARLAGADDA; ANITA V. KUSNOOR; VERONICA VITTONI; JARED JUNG-TAEK LEE; WAYNE X. SHANDERA; HOLLY J. BENTZ; DORIS LIN; ELIZABETH S. GUY; VAN VI HOANG; CHRISTINA C. KAO; PRALAY KUMAR SARKAR; JOSLYN FISHER; BAYLOR COLLEGE OF MEDICINE; HARRIS COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT; JOHN MICHAEL HALPHEN; BARBARA JOHNSON,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas  
Nos. 4:16-cv-903 and 4:16-cv-1704

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES BAYLOR COLLEGE OF MEDICINE, ET AL.**

---

Jeffrey B. McClure  
Cameron Pope  
ANDREWS KURTH KENYON LLP  
600 Travis Street, Suite 4200  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 220-4142  
(713) 220-4285 (Fax)

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees  
Baylor College of Medicine, et al.

## Table Of Contents

Certificate Of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	iv
Table Of Authorities .....	viii
Introduction .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	4
Statement Of Issues Presented For Review As To The Baylor Appellees.....	5
Statement Of The Case.....	6
A. Appellants amend their pleading twelve times before Appellees remove to federal court .....	6
B. Appellants move for leave to amend their complaint a thirteenth time .....	8
1. The District Court orders Appellants to submit one proposed amendment; Appellants file thirty-six .....	9
2. The District Court denies leave to amend and orders a stay to allow dispositive motion briefing.....	11
C. Appellants violate the stay forty times within a few weeks, prompting sanctions against their counsel .....	13
D. Appellees move to dismiss, and the District Court grants their motions.....	16
Summary Of The Argument.....	17
Argument .....	19

A.	The District Court correctly dismissed Appellants’ 42 U.S.C. § 1983 claims.....	19
1.	The District Court applied the proper Rule 12(b)(6) standard.....	19
2.	Allegations of medical negligence do not give rise to a § 1983 claim.....	21
3.	Neither the “special relationship” exception nor the “state-created danger” theory apply .....	24
a.	A “special relationship” exists with those in state custody—not voluntary hospital patients.....	25
b.	The Court has not adopted the “state-created danger” theory, and should not do so here.....	27
4.	Appellants’ claims against the individual Baylor Appellees are also barred by qualified immunity .....	28
5.	Appellants’ sovereign immunity argument is self-defeating.....	30
B.	Appellants’ state tort claims are barred as a matter of law.....	31
C.	The “ <i>Miller</i> doctrine” is irrelevant—it concerns care of newborns without parental consent .....	34
D.	The District Court did not abuse its discretion in denying leave to file a Thirteenth Amended Complaint .....	36
E.	The District Court did not abuse its discretion in enforcing its stay order .....	40
	Conclusion.....	42

Certificate Of Service..... 44  
Certificate Of Compliance ..... 45

## Table Of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Adobe Sys. Inc. v. Christenson</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 1194 (D. Nev. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 809 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	41
<i>Baez v. INS</i> , No. 06-30112, 2007 WL 2438311 (5th Cir. Aug. 22, 2007) (per curiam).....	22
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979) .....	12, 21
<i>Barfield v. La.</i> , 325 F. App'x 292 (5th Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	29
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	29
<i>Brumfield v. Hollins</i> , 551 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	28, 29
<i>Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Carver v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 474 F.3d 283 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Chung v. KPMG LLP</i> , 104 F. App'x. 576 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	41
<i>City of Watauga v. Gordon</i> , 434 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2014).....	33
<i>Doe v. Columbia-Brazoria Indep. Sch. Dist. ex rel.</i> <i>Bd. of Trs.</i> , 855 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>Doe v. Covington Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 675 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	25, 27

*Estelle v. Gamble*,  
 429 U.S. 97 (1976) ..... 22

*Frances-Colon v. Ramirez*,  
 107 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 27

*Gray v. Univ. of Colo. Hosp. Auth.*,  
 672 F.3d 909 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 27

*Hale v. Townley*,  
 45 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 22

*HCA, Inc. v. Miller ex. rel Miller*,  
 36 S.W.3d 187 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.]  
 2000), *aff'd*, *Miller ex. rel Miller v. HCA, Inc.*, 118  
 S.W.3d 758 (Tex. 2003) ..... 34

*Jackson v. Schultz*,  
 429 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2005) .....22, 26

*Johnson v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 38 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 25

*Kinzie v. Dallas Cnty. Hosp. Dist.*,  
 106 F. App'x 192 (5th Cir. 2005) .....iv, 12, 22, 25

*Kinzie v. Dallas Cnty. Hosp. Dist.*,  
 239 F. Supp. 2d 618 (N.D. Tex. 2003) .....22, 23

*Klein v. Hernandez*,  
 315 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2010).....30, 33

*Knatt v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 1 of E. Baton Rouge Par.*,  
 289 F. App'x. 22 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 38

*Laws v. Hughes*,  
 616 F. App'x 200 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam) ..... 38

*Landry v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n*,  
 901 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 40

*Legate v. Livingston*,  
822 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) .....36, 37

*Marinechance Shipping, Ltd. v. Sebastian*,  
143 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1998) .....40–41

*Marucci Sports, L.L.C. v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic  
Ass’n*,  
751 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 37

*Miller ex. rel Miller v. HCA, Inc.*,  
118 S.W.3d 758 (Tex. 2003).....5, 34, 35, 36

*Mission Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
253 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008)..... 32

*Montoya v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.*,  
614 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 38

*Paraza v. Sessions*,  
680 F. App’x 345 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 27

*Peete v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.*,  
486 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 26

*Powell v. Dallas Morning News L.P.*,  
776 F. Supp. 2d 240 (N.D. Tex. 2011) ..... 41

*Price v. Pinnacle Brands, Inc.*,  
138 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 39

*Ready Transp., Inc. v. AAR Mfg., Inc.*,  
627 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 41

*Ruiz v. Brennan*,  
851 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 20

*Salas v. Carpenter*,  
980 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 21

*Shelton v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.*,  
677 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2012) .....26–27

*Singleton v. Casteel*,  
267 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.]  
2008, pet. denied) ..... 32

*Slotnick v. Garfinkle*,  
632 F.2d 163 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 39

*Tex. Dep’t of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda*,  
133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004)..... 33

*In re Transtexas Gas Corp.*,  
303 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 4

*Univ. of Tex. Health Sci. Ctr. at Houston v. Crowder*,  
349 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.]  
2011, no pet.) ..... 32

*Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. King*,  
329 S.W.3d 876 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.]  
2010, pet. denied) ..... 33

*Varnado v. Lynaugh*,  
920 F.2d 320 (5th Cir. 1991) (per curiam) ..... iv, 22

*Walton v. Alexander*,  
44 F.3d 1297 (5th Cir. 1995) (en banc) ..... 25

*Whitton v. City of Houston*,  
676 F. Supp. 137 (S.D. Tex. 1987)..... 26

*Wideman v. Shallowford Cmty. Hosp., Inc.*,  
826 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 26

*Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989) ..... 31

*Wilson v. Dallas Cnty. Hosp. Dist.*,  
No. 17-10139, \_\_ F. App’x \_\_, 2017 WL 4812579  
(5th Cir. Oct. 24, 2017) (per curiam).....*passim*

*Young v. Biggers*,  
 938 F.2d 565 (5th Cir.1991) ..... 38

*Yumilicious Franchise, L.L.C. v. Barrie*,  
 819 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 36

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(2)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1985.....8, 18, 38

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 101.021  
 (West 2011)..... iv

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 101.021(2)  
 (West 2011)..... 33

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 101.106  
 (West 2011)..... iv

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 101.106(e)  
 (West 2011)..... 32

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 312.006 (West 2017) .....30, 33

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 312.007 (West 2017) .....30, 33

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....20, 21

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)..... 45

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)..... 45

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)..... 45  
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) ..... 45
